MIgUTES
F
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Virginia Beach, Virginia
September 20, 1984

The monthly meeting of the State Highway and Transportation
Commission was held at the Virginia Beach Pavilion, Virginia Beach,
Virginia, on September 20, 1984, at 10100 a.m. The chairman,

Mr. Harold C. King, presided

Present: Messrs. King, Bacon, Brydges, Davidson, Forrester,
Humphreys, Quicke and Smith and Mrs. Kincheloe.

Absent: Messrs. Guiffre, Smalley and Vaughan.

The chairman intreduced Mr. Lawrance P. Johnson, Jr., Director,
Community and Business Services, V¥irginia Department of Economic
Development. Mr. Johnson explained the role of the Department of
Economic Development in the Industrial Access Road Program. Discus-
sion followed and the Industrial Access Committee of the Commission
was asked to review the policies of the Commission for possible
modification and/or change.

On motion of Dr. Forrester, seconded by Mr. Brydges, the minutes
of the meeting of August 16, 1984, were approved.

On motion of Dr. Forrester, seconded by Mr. Brydges, permits issued
from August 16, 1984, to September 19, 1984, inclusive, as shown by the
records of the Department, were approved.

Motion was made by Dr. Forrester, seconded by Mr. Brydges, that
cancellation of permits from August 16. 1984, to September 19, 1984,
inclusive, as shown by records of the Department, be approved.

Motion carried.

Moved by Dr. Forrester, seconded by Mr. Brydges, that the Commission
approve additions to the Secondary System from August 16, 1984, to
September 19, 1984, inclusive, as shown by the records of the Dapartment.

Motion carried.



8/20/84

Moved by Mr. Smith, seconded by Mr. Humphreys that the
Commission approve the bids received August 21, 1984 on the following
INTERSTATE PROJECTS and authorize execution of contracts by the Deputy
Comnissioner or Chief Engineer:

Route I-664, Project 0664-121-102; C-502, B-602, B-603

From 0.037 Mi, N. Harbor Access Road To 0.659 M. N. Harbor Access
Road, City of Newport News. Award of contract to low bidder, R.R.
Dawson Bridge Company, Lexington, Kentucky,

' ConStructionq1 Right aof Wa

Bid

Engireering and contingencies 3,467 ,597.78 13,836.69
State Force Work 16,652.04
Utilities 350.00
Railroad 124,310.00
Total amount chargeable to project 25,658,741.92

$2,565,874.20 to be provided in Future Interstate Construction Allocations.
Route 66, Project 0066-030-103, C-501

From Warren County - Fauguier County Line to Fauquier County - Prince
William County Line, Fauquier County. Award of contract to low bidder,
Kirk-Neal, Inc., Charlottesville, Virginia.

Bid $107,319.00
Engineering and contingencies 16,956.40
State Force Work 347.40
Total amount chargeable to project 124,622 .80

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Smith, seconded by Mr. Humphreys that the
Commission approved rejection of bids received August 21, 1984, on the
following INTERSTATE FROJECT and authorize readvertisement.

Route 66, Project 0066-000-107, C-501, B-60}

From 0.103 Mi. E. North Lynn St. (In Rosslyn) To Potomac River, Arling-
ton County. Low bid -- excessively over the estimate.

Motion carried.



9/20/584

Moved by Mr. Brydges, seconded by Mr. Quicke that the
Conmissfon approve the bids received August 21, 1984, on the following
PRIMARY PROJECTS and authorize execution of contracts by the Deputy
Commissioner or Chief Engineer:

Route 55, Project '0055-112-101, <501, B-601, Alternate Bid B

From Int. Route 340 To 0.3148 M1, E. Int. Route 522, Town of Front
Royal. Award of contract to low bidder, Echols Brothers, Inc., A
Sub, of Koppers Company, Inc., Staunton, Virginia.

Bid $2,371,828.50
Engineering and contingencies 374,590.90
State Force Work 55,023.20
Total amount chargeable to project 2,801,442.61

$706,442.61 to be provided in Future Urban Construction Funds.
Project 03604020;701; M-600; 0360-020-714, M-400.

Replace Superstr. and Widen Exist. Bridge and Construct Approaches
to Bridge, Chesterfield County. Award of contract to low bidder, D. W.
Lyle Corp., McKenney, Virginia.

Bid $249,178.95
Engineering and contingencies 39,370.27
TotaT amaunt chargeable to project 28B,549.22

Source of Funds: Richmond District Primary Maintenance Replacement and
Private {(Woodlake Management Corp.) Funds

Route '13, Project 0013-001-509, N-501, Contract 1

Int, Routes 13 and 187 {Town of Nelsorifa), Accomack County., Award of
contract to low bidder, Mike Hunter, Inc., Virginia Beach, Virginia.

8id $24,206.50
Engineering and contingencies 3,824.63
Total amount chargeable to project 28,031.13



9/20/84
Route 15, Project 0015-053-110, M-502, M-503

5.5 Mi. 5. Maryland State Line (0.3 Mi. 5. Route §63) And 5.7 Mi. S.
Maryland State Line (0.5 Mi. S. Route 663) Widen Bridge and Approaches
(2), Loudoun County. Award of contract to low bidder, Flippo Construc-
tion Company, Inc., Forestville, Maryland.

Bid $125,175.00
Engineering and contingencies 19,777 .65
State Force Work 4,602.99
Tota) amount chargeable to project 149,555 .64

Route 258, Project 0258-087-502, N-501

From 0.34 Mi. N. Int. Route 189 To 0.22 Mi. N. Int. Route 189, Southamp-
ton County. Award of contract to low bidder, Rose Brothers Paving Com-
pany, Inc., Ahoski, North-.Carolina.

Bid $2),853.00
Engineering and contingencies 3,452.77
State Force Work 1,563.30
Total amount chargeabie to project 26,869.07

Route 3, Project 0003-059-1959, SRO7

Robert Opie Norris, Jr, Bridge (Middlesex-Lancaster County Line},
Bridge Deck Repairs, Middlesex County. Award of contract to low bidder,
N. C. English, Inc., Altavista, Virginia.

Bid $516,605.00
Engineering and contingencies 81,623.59
Total amount chargeable to project 598,228.59

$598,228.59 to be financed from The Fredericksburg District Bridge
Maintenance Replacement Funds,

Project U000-134-108, C-501, D-607

From 0,012 Mi. North Int. Shorehaven Drive To 0.09 Mi. North Reloc.
Thomas Bishop La., City of Virginia Beach. Award of contract to low
bidd, Rea Construction Company & Sub., Norfolk, VYirginia.

8id 3,499,944 .45
Engineering and contingencies 552,991.22
State Force Work ‘11,599.6%9
Utilities 5,000.00

Total amount chargeable to project  -$4,069,535.36



8/20/84
Routes 11 and 115, Projects 0011-080-104, C-501; 0115-080-103, C-502

From Int. Route 17 To 0.015 Mi. N. Int. Route 115 and From Int.
Route 11 To 0.336 Mi. N. Int. Route 11, Roanoke County. Award of
contract to Jow bidder, Branch & Associztes, Inc., Roanoke, Virginia.

Bid $1,044 ,628.65
Engineering and contingencies 164,735.33
State Force Work 22,074.10
Total amount chargeable to project 1,231,438.08

$528,438.08 to be provided in Future Primary Construction Allocations.
Route 24, Project 0024-009-103, C-501
From W. Int. Route 43 To 0.366 Mi. E. of E. Int. Route 43, Bedford

County. Award of contract to low bidder, Laramore Construction
Company, Inc., Danviile, Virginia.

Bid $1,396,103.48
Engineering and contingencies 219,794 .35
State Force Work 54,285.42
Tatal amount chargeabie to project 1,670,183.25

Route 29, Project 6029-030-102, P-401, P-402, 8-603, B-609, B-610,
E-bl3, B-61]
From 1,271 Mi. S. Southern Railway To Int. Routes 15, 29, & 211 N.

Warrenton, Fauquler County. Award of contract to low bidder, Mega
Contractors, Inc., Richmond, Virginia.

Bid $5,335,491.87
Engineering and contingencies 842,217.72
State Force Work 21,524.90
Total amount chargeable to projact 6,199,234 .49

$2,624,234.49 to be provided in Future Primary Construction Allocations.
Route 58, Project 0058-017-103, C-504, 8-603 From 2.743 Mi. E. ECL

Galax 1o 4.885 Mi. E. ECL Galax, Carroll County. Award of contract
to low bidder, Pendleton Construction Corp. & Sub., Wytheville, VA.
Bid $2.,455,355.75
Engineering and contingencies 387,314.21
State Force Work 27,323.24
Total amount chargeable to project 2,86%,993.21

$1,034,993.21 to be provided in Future Primary Construction Allocations.



9/20/84

Route 58, Projects 7058-097-105, P-402; C-502, B-521; 7058-083-102,
- rom U, 1. W. t. Pau . 7. E.

§t. Paul, Russell and Wise Counties. Award of contract to low bidder,
Melco-Greer, Inc. & Subs., London, Kentucky.

Bid $3,237,783.40
Engineering and contingencies 510,937.78
State Force Work 12,946.21
Rallroad 43,800.00
Total amount chargeable to project 3,805.467.39

$1.940,467.39 to be provided in Future Primary Construction Allocations.

Project 0058-109-102, C-501 Int. Route 58 (W. Atlantic St.) Belfield
Urive and Smith 5t. and Int. Route 301 N. Main St., City of Emporia.
Award of contract to low bidder, J. W. Campbell Electrical Corporation,
Wilson, North Carolina.

Bid $47,298.75
Engineering and contingencies 7,473.20
State Force Work ) 3,790.13
Total amount chargeable to project 58,562.09

$16,562.09 to be provided in Future Urban Construction Allocations.
Route 91, Project 0091-095-102, C-502 From 5.115 Mi. N. NCL

Damascus lo 6.406 Mi. N. mascus, Washington County. Award of
contract to low bidder, Branch & Associates, Inc., Roancke, Virginia.
Bid $747,231.25

Engineering and contingencies 117,746.54

State Force Work 6,273.53

Total amount chargeable to praject B71,251.32

Route 231, Project 0231-D56-102, C-502, C-503 From 0.139 M{. N.
MadTson/Drange County Line To 0.97T Mi. N. Madison/Orange County Line,
Madison County. Award of contract to Jow bidder, Plecker Comstr. .Co.,
Inc., Staunton, Virginia.

Bid $434,617.32
Engineering and contingencies 68,669.54
State Force Work 8,688.57

Total amount chargeable to project 511,975.42



9/20/84
Route 25Q., Project 0250-037-503, M-501 From 0.114. Mf. West Route 623

est] 1o 0. . tast Route ast), Goochland County. Award of
contract to low bidder, Mega Contractors, Inc., Richmond, Virginta.
B4d $ 96,461.05
Engineering and contingencies 15,240.85
State Force Work 1,273.64

Total amount chargeable to project 112,975.54

Routé 311, Project 0311-022-105, C-501, B-603 Bridge and Approaches
traig treek, 0.9 M1. N. Roanoké County Line, Craig County. Award of
contract to low bidder, B & F Company, Rocky Mount, Virginia.

Bid $413.000.00
Engineering and contingencies 65,254.00
State Force Work 4,436.62

Total amount chargeable to project 482 ,690.62
$82,690.62 to be provided in Future Primary Construction Allocations.
Route 460, Project 6460-015-106, €C-502 From 0.957 Mi. W. ECL Lynch-

burg To 0.663 MY. W. ECL Lynchburg, Campbell County. Award of contract
to low bidder, Lawhorne Brothers, Inc., Lynchburg, Virginia.

Bid $389,608.45
Engineering and contingencies 56,818.14
State Force Work B8,221.80

Tatal amount chargeable to project 424,648.39

Projeét 0017-028-716, M-400 Curb & Gutter Replacement, Essex County.
Award of contract to Tow bidder, J. L. Kent & Sons, Inc., Spotsylvania, VA.

B1d $139,346.00
Engineering and contingencies 22,016.67
Total amount chargeable to project 161,362.67

Sourice of Funds: Primary Replacement Funds.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Brydges, seconded by Mr. Quicke that the Commission
approve rejection of bids received August 21, 1984, on the following
PRIMARY PROJECTS and authorize readvertisement.

Routes 1 and 58, Project 0001-012-1003, SRO1; 0058-012-1021, SRO1; 0058-
- y ridge Repafir 1t. Lonc. Uverlay {3 Bridges), Brunswick
and Mecklenburg Countfes. Low bid excessively over the estimate.

Routes 11 & 340,'Projects 0011-D82-100, SROY: 1066, SRO1: 0340-082-1954,
SROJ ~Bridge Repair and Bit. Conc. Uverlay (3 Bridges), Rockingham county.
Low bid excessively over the estimate.

Route 10, Project 0010-061-505, N-501 Int. Routes 10 & 58 (Bypass),
City of Suffolk. Low bid excessively over the estimate.




9/20/84
SR08 Route 200 over Great Wicomico

Route 200, Project 0200-066-1001
River - 2.8 Mi. 5. Int. Route 353, Northumberland County. Low bid

excessively over the estimate,

Route 3, Project 0003-083-7948, SRUZ Route 3 over Rappahannock River
Repair Existing Bridge Deck, STdewaTk, Curbs and Raf1ings & Bft. Conc.
Overlay, Stafford County. Low bid excessively over the estimate.

Route 17, Project 0017—035;509,'M4501: 7017-036+501, M-5Q1 From 0.18
MT.”S. Int. Route &2T To U.12 MI, 5. Int. Route 1304, Gloucester County.
Low bid excessively over the estimate.

Routes 19 and 460, Projects 0460Q-092-107, M-501; 0019-092-510, M-501

Cedar Biu ypass and int. Roules » Relocate Exist. Ramps and
Safety Improvement Project, Tazewell County. Low bid axcessively over the
astimate.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr, Quicke, seconded by Dr. Forrester, that the Commisston
approve blds received August 21, 1984 on the following SECONDARY PROJECTS
and authorize execution of contracts by the Deputy Cowmissioner or Chief
Engineer:.

Route 653, Project 0653-077-134, €-501, D-633 From 1.108 Mi. S. Int.

Route o Int. Route » Aulas unty. Award of contract to
low bidder, Johnny C. Johnson, Inc., Mount Airy, North Caralina.
Bid . $484 ,426.05

Engineering and contingencies 76,53%.32

State Force Work 3,821.40

Total amount chargezble to project 564 ,786.77
$103,075.73 to be financed from the 1985-86 Secondary Construction Funds.

Route 601, Project 0601-026-176, N-502 From Int. Route 776 To Int.
Route 718, Dinwiddie County. Award of contract to low bidder, B. P.

ute N
Short and Son Paving Company, Inc., Petersburg, Virginia.

Bid $268,075.05
Engineering and contingencies 42 ,355.86
State Force Work 926.40

Total amount chargeabie to project 311,357.31
$103,655.79 to be provided in the 1985-86 Secondary Construction Funds.



9/20/84

Route 604, Project 0604-026-212, M-501, B-656 From 0.177 Mi. W.
Dinwiddie - Prince George Lounty Line To 0.407 Mi. W. Dinwwiddie -
Prince George County Line, Dinwiddie County. Award of contract to
low bidder, D. W. Lyle Corporation, McKenney, Virginia.

Bid $500,579.80
Engineering and contingencies 79,091.61
State Force Work 4.653.38

Total amount chargeable to project 591,754.79

Accounts Recelvable - Seaboard System Raiiroad - $88,400.00. $271,776.92
to be provided in the 1985-86 Secondary Construction Funds.

Route 600, Project 0600-046-193, -M-501, D-614 Drainage Structure and
Approaches over Agueduct To Lake Prince, Isie of Wight County. Award
of contract to low bidder, T. H. Wiggins Company, Inc., Suffolk, Virginia.

Bid $64,235.70
Engineering and céntingencies 10,150.82
State Force Work 3,285.14

Total amount chargeable to project 77,651.66

Route 601, Project 0601-088-192, M-501 From 1.890 Mi. W. Int. Route 208
fo 0,038 M. W. Int. Route 208, spotsylvanfa County. Award of contract
to low bidder, Mega Contractors, Inc., Richmond, Virginia,

Bid $189,539.85
Engineering and contingencies 29,947.30
State Force Work 1,764.00

Total amount chargeable to project 221,251.15

Route 608, Project 0608-033-178, N-501, D-633 Route 608 over Chestnut
Creek, Box Culvert and Approaches, rranklin County. Award of contract
to low bidder, Worley Ready Mix Concrete, Inc., Rocky Mount, Virginia.

Bid $ 93,521.20
Engineering and contingencies 14,776.35
State Force Work 9,432.37

Total amount chargeable to preject 117,729.92
$19,567.83 to be Tinanced from the 1985-86 Secondary Construction Funds.
Route 626 Pro ect 0526-038—212 ‘M-501, E-630 From Int. Route 629 To

s brayson Lounty. Award of contract to low
bidder Haymes Bruthers, Inc., Chatham, ¥irginia.

Bid $394,743.95
Engineering and contingencies 62,369.54
State Force Work 1.649.11

Total amount chargeable to.project 458,762.60
$194,332.51 to be provided from the 1985-86 Secondary Construction Funds.



9/20/84

Route 701, Project 0701-054-119; C<501, £-502, B-606 From 0.701 Mi,
S, Littie River To 0. . N. LittTe River, Louisa County. Award
0f Contract to low bidder, Abernathy Construction Corporation, Glen
Allen, Virginia.

81id $385,564.25

Engineering and contingencies 60,919.15
State Force Work 1,241.96

Total amount chargeable to project 447 ,725.36
$152,371.11 to be financed from the 1985-86 Secondary Construction Funds.

Route 671, Pro ect 067120971777, N<502 From 0.40 M{. W. Int. Route 679
oute se County. Award of contract to Tow
bidder, B. F Robinette Contractor, Inc,, Norton, Virginia.

Bid $378,131.40
Engineering and contingencias 59,744.76
Total amount chargeable to project 437.,876.16

Accounts Receivable - $437,876.16 - Wise County {Coal Severance Tax)

Project 044-0698-5002; 044-0911:5007;044-0927-5009; 044-0948-5010
5. 6T MI. T8 x 3™ Rogr. Base MaterTal, Henry Counfy. Award of contract
to low bidder, APAC-Virginia, Inc., Danville, Virginia.

Bid $205,979.70

Engineering and contingencies 32,544.79

Total amount chargeable to project 238,524 .49

To be financed from the Henry Co. 1984-85 Sec. Construction Funds.
Projects 70-0641-5002; 70-0653=5005; "70-0668<5006; '70=0710-5012 5.56 Mi.
18" x 3" Aggr. Hase Cr. Bit. 5. T., Patrick Counly. Award of contract to
low bidder, APAC-Virginia, Inc., Danville, Virginia,

Bid $216,617.50

Engineering and contingencies - 34,225.57

Total amount chargsable to project 250,843.07

To be financed from the Patrick Co. 1984-85 Secondary Construction Funds,
Project 80-0874-5603 .19 Mi., 20' x Var. Depth Prime and Double Seal,
roanoke Lounty. Award of contract to low bidder, L. H. Sawyer Paving
Company, Inc., Salem, Virginia,

Bid $46,855.00
Engineering and contingencies 7,403.09
Total amount chargeable to project 54,258.09

Source of Funds: To be financed from the Roancke County 1984-85 Secondary
Construction Funds.

Motion carried.



9/20/84

Moved by Mr. Quicke, seconded by Dr. Forrester, that the
Commission approve rejection of bids received August 21, 1984, on
the following SECONDARY PROJECTS and authorize readvertisement.

Route 625, Project 0625-051-122, M-501 From Int. Route 354 To Int.
Route 587 Lancaster County. Rejection of bids and readvertisement
of work, low bid excessively over the estimate.

Route 746, Project 0746-020-156, M-501, D-665 From O.868 Mi. West
Int. Roule 10 (WBL) To Int. Rbute 10 ﬂBL (Recreational Access),
Chesterfield County. Rejection of bids and readvertisement of work,
Tow bid excessively over the estimate.

Route 606, Project 0606-065-143, C-501 From 0,002 Mi. N. Int. Route
618 To U.085 Mi. N. Int. Route 592, Northampton County. Rejection of
bids and readvertisement of work, 1nw bid excessively over the estimate,

Route 611, Project 0611-040-149, M-501 From 0.009 M{. E. Int. Route 658

fo 0.59% Hi W. Int. Route 667, Greensv111e County. Rejection of bids

and readvertisement of work, 10u bid eéxcessively over the estimate.

Route 678, Project 0678-020<174, M-503 From 0.374 Mi. 5. Int. Route 60
o Q. . 3. Int, Route oU, Chesterfield County. Rejection of bids
and readvertisement of work, low bid excessively aver the estimate.

Project 16-1202-0171-001-500 0.14 Mi. 20' x Var. Depth Aggr. Base Cr.
81t. 5. T., CaroTine County. Rejection of bids and readvertisement of
work, low bid excessively over the estimate.

Project D5 -0610-5302 0.5 Mi. 18' x 6" Aggr. Base Course & Bit. S. T.,
Amherst County. Rejection of bids and readvertisement of work, low bid
excessively over the estimate.

Praject 05-0608-5301 0.6 Mi. 18' x 6" Aggr. Base Cr., Bit. 5. T. &
Drainage, Amherst County. Rejection of bids and readvertisement of
work, low bid excessively over the estimate.

Project 72-8000-5603 0.66 Mi. 20' x 3" Aggr. Base Course & Double Prime
and Seal, Powhatan County. Rejectfon of bids and readvert{sement of
work, ou bid excessively over the est1mate

Project 0666-076-248, N-501; 0662-076-+259, N-501 .55 Mi. 22' x 8" Aggr.
Base Cr, Bit. 5. 1. - .25 M. 22' x B" Aggr. Base Cr, Bit. 5. T., Prince
Wiiliam County. Rejection of bids and readvertisement of work, Tow bid
excessively over the estimate.




9/20/84

Project 0798-076-257, N-501 0.59 M1. Grade Ditches & Shoulders, Patch
and Pave. with B1t, Concrete, Prince Niliiam County. Rejection of bids
and readvertisement of work, Tow bid excessively over the estimate.

Project 15-0683-7064 Extend Box Culvert; Restore STope; Shape, Compact,
. 3. I., Lampbeil County. Rejectfon of bids and readvertisement of
work, low bid excassively over the estimate.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr, Brydges, seconded by Mr. Davidson, that the Commission
approve bids recefved August 21, 1984, on the following MISCELLANEOUS
PROJECTS and authorize execution of contracts by the Deputy Commissioner
or Chief Engineer:

Project P-8A-84 Clean & Paint Bridge Structural Steel (8 Bridges),.
staunton District. Award of contract to low bidder, Norcarva Constructors,
Inc., Clarksvyille, Virginta.

Bid $177,950.00
Engineering and contingencies 28,116.10
Total amount chargeable to project 206,066.10

?206,066.10 to be financed from the Staunton District Primary Replacement
unds.

Projects 14-0615-B.1. 5003; 14-0626-B.1. 5005; 73-0613-B.1. 5001; 73-0649-
B.I. 5006. SurfTace Treatment Schedulé C-39A-84, Buckingham and Prince
Edward Counties. Award of contract to low bidder, Whitehurst Paving
Company, Inc., Richmond, Virginia.

gid $240,933.22
Engineering and contingencies 38,067.45
Total amount chargeable to project 279.,000.67

Source of Funds: Secondary Maintenance Replacement Funds.

Project 1-DD-4. 10.13 Miles Plant Mix Overlay, Bland and Tazewell Counties
Award of contract to Tow bidder, Adams Construction Company & Sub., Roanoke,
Virginia.

Bid $344,520.80-
Engineering and contingencies 54,434 .28
Total amount chargeable to project 398,955.08

Source of Funds:Bland & Tazewell Secondary Construction Funds and Tazewell
Coal Severance Tax Fund.



9/20/84

Project PM-4A-84 School Zones & Railroad Crossing Marking, Richmond
District. Award of contract to low bidder, Swanston Egquipment Company
& Subs., Fargo, ND.

Bid $58,839.00
Engineering and contingencies © 9,296.56
Tatal amount chargeable to project 68,135.56

Source of Funds: Richmond District Maintenance Replacement Funds.
Motion carried.

Moved by Mr_. Humphreys, seconded by Mr. Davidson, that the Commis-
sfon approve bids received August 21, 1984, on the following PLANT MIX
PROJECTS and authorize execut{on of contracts by the Deputy Commissioner
or Chief Engineer:

Contract Items [-Q-4, I-X-4, 1-Z:4 & 1-CC-4, Schedule 111-84, Bristol
strict. Furnishing, vering and Appliying Flant Mix uminous
Material. Award of contract to low bidder, Adams Construction Company

& Sub._, Roanoke, Virginia.

Bid $1,205,438.65
Engineering and contingencies 190,459 .31
Total amount chargeable to project 1,395,897.96

$1,395,897.96 to be financed from 100% State Maintenance Funds.

Project PNOO-96A-703, M-200. Contract Items A-E-4 & A-H-4, Schedule

=84, Northern Virginia Division. Furnishing, vering an
AppTyTng Plant Mix Bituminous Material. Award of contract to low
bidder, Dominion Paving, Inc., T/A Tri-County Asphalt Co., & Sub.,
Chantilly, Virginia.

Bid $603,571.98
Engineering and contingencies 95,364.37
Total amount chargeable to project 698,936.35

$698,936.35 to be financed from 100% State Maintenance Funds.

Contract Item 1-AA-4, Schedule 112-84, Bristol District. Furnishing,
DeTTvering and AppTying Plant Mix Bitumfnous Materfal. Award of
contract to low bidder, W-L Corstructfon & Paving, Inc., Chilhowle,
Virginia.

Bid $357,618.60
gEngineering and contingencies 56,506.90
Total amount chargeable to project 414,145.50

$414,145.5Q to be financed from 100% State Maintenance Funds.



9/20/84

Contract Item 4-BB-4, Schedule 412-84, Richmond District. Furnishing,
Dellvering and Applying PTant MIx BItuminous Material. Award of con-
tract to low bidder, Adams Construction Co. & Sub., Roanoke, Virginia.

Bid $229,728,42
Engineering and contingencies 36,297.09
Total amount c¢hargeable to project 266,025.81

$266,025.51 to be financed from 100% State Maintenance Funds.

Project PNOO-366-703, M-400. Contract Item 6<D-<4, Schedule 605-84,
redericksburg D1sirict. Furnishing, Delivering and AppTying PTant
Mix Bituminous Material. Award of contract to Jow bidder, Lee Hy
Paving Corporation, Richmond, Virginia,

Bid ' $669,103.50
Engineering and contingencies 105,718.35
Total amount chargeable to project 774 ,821.85

$774,821.85 to be financed from 100% State Maintenance Funds.

Praject PNOO-968-703, M-400 Contract Item 8-E-4, Schedule 808-84,

taunton District. Furnishing, vering and Applying PTan X
Bituminous Material. Award of contract to low bidder, Virginia
Asphalt Paving Company, Inc., Roancke, Virginia.

Bid $103,872.80
Engineering and contingencies 16,411.90
Total amount chargeable to project 120,284.70

$120,284.70 to be financed from 100% State Maintenance Funds.

Project RO81-086-707, M-400; PS00-961-702, M-400 Contract Item 1-L-4,
chedule -84, Bristo strict. * Furnisning, Delivering and Applying
PTant Mix Bituminous Materfal, Award of contract to low bidder, W-L
Construction & Paving, Inc., Chilhowie, Virginia,

Bid $208,084.00
Engineering and contingencies 32,877.27
Total amount chargeable to project 240,961.27

$240,961.27 to be financed 90% FHWA(IR) Interstate 4(R) Funds; 76.81%
FHWA RS Rural Secondary Funds and 10% & 23.19% State Maintenance Funds.




5/20/84

Project RO77-010-702, M-400 - Contract 1-P-4, Schedule T114-84,
Bristol District, Furnishing, DeTivering and Applying Plant Mix
8ituminous Material. Award of contract to low bidder, Pendleton
Construction Corporation & Sub., Wytheville, Virginia.

Bid $439,128.90
Engineering and contingencies 69,382.37
Total amount chargeable to project 508,511.27

$508,511.27 to be financed 90% FHWA{IR) Interstate 4R Funds and 10%
State Maintenance Funds. :

Projects RO81-095-708, M-400: PP00-961-702, M=400; PSQ0-961-702, M-300
Contract Ttem 1-1-4, Schedule 115-B&, BristoT District. rurnishing,
Delivering and ApplyTng PTant MIx Bituminous Materfal. Award of con-
tract to Tow bidder, Maymead Lime Company, Mountain City, TN.

Bid . $389,027.80
Engineering and contingencies 61,466.39
Total amount chargeable to project 450,494.19

$450,494 .19 to be financed from 90% FHWA(IR) Interstate (4R) Funds;
76.81% FHWA(F) Consoliated Primary Funds; 76.81% FHWA(RS) Rural
Secondary Funds and 10% & 23.19% State Maintenance Funds.

Brojects PS00-962-702, M-400; R581-080-701, M-400. Contract Item 2-K-4,
chedule -84, salem District. Furnshing, vering and Applying
PTant Mix Bituminous Material. Award of contract to low bidder, Adams
Construction Company & Sub., Roancke, Virginia.

Bid ) $747,828.64
Engineering and contingencies 118,156.93
Total amount chargeable to project 865,985.57

$865,985.57 to be financed from 76.81% FHWA{RS) Rural Secondary Funds. &
90% FHWA(IR) Interstate (4R) Funds and 23.19% & 10% State Maintenance Funds.

Projects R095-040-705, M-400; PN00-965-702, M-400. Contract Item 5-8-4,
chedule -84, suftolk District. Furnishing, DeliverTng and AppTying
Plant Mix Bituminous Material. Award of contract to low bidder, Adams
Construction Company & Sub., Roanoke, Virginia.

Bid $157,568.27
Engineering and contingencies 24 ,895.79
Total amount chargeable to project 182,464.06

$182,464.06 to be financed from 90% FHWA (IR) Interstate (4R) Funds and
10% State Maintenance Funds.




9/20/84

Projects PP00-966-702, ‘M-400: PSOC-966-702, ‘M-400: PND0-966-702, M-400
Contract Item 6-C-4, Schedule 606-B4, Frederickshurg District. Furnish-
ing, Delivering and AppTying Plant Mix Bituminous Material. Award of
contract to low bidder, Henry 5, Branscome, Inc., Willlamsburg, Virginia.

Bid $194,605.50
Engineering and contingencies 30,747.67
Total ameunt chargeable to project 225,353.17

$225,353.17 to be financed from 76.81% FHWA(F) Consolidated Primary Funds:
76.81% FHWA(RS) Rural Secondary Funds and 23,19% & 1003 State Maintenance
Funds .,

Projects PP00-966-702, M-400; PS00-966-702, M-400 Contract Item 6-H-4,
dcnedule 607-84, Fredericksburg District. Furnishing, DeTTverTng and
Applying Plant Mix Bituminous Material. Award of contract to low bidder,
Lee Hy Paving Corporation, Richmond, Virginia.

Bid $109,258.00
Engineering and contingencies 17,262.76
Total amount chargeable to project 126,520.76

$126,520.76 to be financed from 76.81% FHWA(F) Consolidated Primary Funds;
76.81% FHWA(RS) Rural Secondary Funds And 23.19% State Maintenance Funds.

Projects PPO0-968-702, M-400; R064-003-707, M-400, Contract Item B-A-4,

Schedule B09-84, Staunton District. Furnishing, Deltvering and Applying
Flant Mix Bituminous Material. Award of contract to low bidder, Marvin

¥. Templeton & Sons, Inc., Lynchburg, Virginia.

Bid $187,550.0D
Engineering and contingencies 29,632.90
Total amount chargeable to project 217,182.90

$217,182,90 to be financed from 76.81% FHWA(F) Consolidated Primary Funds:
90% FHWA{IR) Interstate (4R) Funds and 23.19% & 10% State Maintenance Funds.

Motion carried.



9/20/84
Moved by Mr. Brydges, seconded by Dr. Forrester, that

WHEREAS, the Highway and Transportation Commission is authorized
to make certain payments to cities for street purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Highway and Transportation Commissfon has selected
certain streets within the corporate 1imits of the City of Waynesboro
for such payments; and

WHEREAS, due to Primary Extensions and "Other Streets" additions
and deletions within the City of Waynesboro;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Sections 33.1-41
and 33.1-43 of the Code of ¥irginia, as amended, the addftions and de-
letions of mileage for payment on the Primary Extension and "Qther
Streets" within the City of Waynesboro be approved as described on the
attached tabulation sheets numbered 1 through 7, effective July 1, 1984,
for quarterly payment due after September 31, 1984,

The Primary Extensions mileage, due to these additions and dele-
tions, has a net increase of 0.07 mile and increases the total of
Primary Extensions mileage in the City of Waynesboro from 8.93 miles
to 9.00 miles of approved streets subject to payment.

The "Other Streets" mileage, due to these additions and deletions,
has a net increase of 1.15 miles and increases the total of "Other
Streets" mileage in the City of Waynesboro from 64,60 miles to 65.75
miles of approved streets subject to payment,

Motion carried.
Mpved by Mr. Brydges, seconded by Dr. Forrester, that

WHEREAS, under auythor{ty of Sectfon 33.1-43 of the Code of Vir-
ginia of 1850, as amended, request is made by the City of Winchester
for maintenance payments on additional streets meeting required standards:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments be made to
the City of Winchester .on additional streets, totdling 0.08 miles, and
meeting required standards under the aforementioned section of the Code,
effective July 1, 1984, for quarterly payments due after September 30,
1984. The additional streets and mileage eligible for payments are
described as follows: -

Kennedy Drive Fr: End of Existing Street 0.04 M3.
Ta: 200 Feet North

Harvest Drive Fr: End of Existing Street 0.04 Mi.
To: 218 Feet North

These "Other Streets” additions, totaling 0.08 mile, increase the
total "Other Streets" mileage in the City of Winchester from 66.57 miles
to 66.65 miles of approved streets subject to payment. Motfon carried.



ADDITIONS/BRERREQNS 1C PRIMARY EXTENSIONS

OHEET .c.

Form U-1 .
iRev, 7-1-82) ANIAOK X OGIBRCOURBEREY FOR CITIES AND TOWNS Page 1 of[%
WITIt POPULATIONS IN EXCESS OF 3,500 UNDER
SECTIONS 33,1-41 and XXXk OF THE CODE
OF VIRGINIA, 1979 AMENDMENT

ZO.Hm"n. Indicate if Addition or Deletion MUNICIPALITY Wayneaboro
Indicate if Primary Extension or
"Other Streoeots” TOTAL ADDITIONAL CENTERLINE MILEAGE REQUESTED V-28_ 0.0
TOTAL ADDITIOWAL LAHE MILEAGE REQUESTED rehf 2 F8
SUBMITTED BY TUE CITY OR TOWN (Date bmﬂmmw } CHECRED BY DEFY. OF LiITGIMAYS ENGIMNEER (Date mu mmm:n mv

/L PARKING Tat;

FROM 0 HARD LENGTH PROHIBITED Lanaes Lang [ho.

NAME OF STREET : R/W | SURFACE { WILES | wT. | LT, Reguested | ifileayal|Lan

(1f widths vary list each change} WIDTH WIDTH {Yes or No)
60' 48"
Route 340 Fourth Street - Faber Avefiue te 300" land Var. 0.534 Yes Yés 4 2.16 4
. 60"
_ 0.08 Mi, N. Int. o, :

Route 340 Faber Ave. Faber Avenue to 100" |14'~37 0.08 Yes Yes 2 0.16 2
Route 340

Turn Lanes Fourth Street - WE?? pbo'-300 12° 0,03 Yes. | Yes 1 0.08 1

Correction To Prior Reported
Route 234 Total Length 0.08 2 Q.15 2
c 4/,
rer |tver 0. 07 |7+ Jo 22 M
¢
SIGNED
Sec Reversce Side - Guidelines for Determining Lana Mileage Eligibility, VDUST ENGINEER




~Larriqiby afroTT Bu fuyuruan)ag 103 SeiITOPINGD - APIS A8IAAAY DG
HATNIONT LSIGA ATTIqQILT A Tt aue] yul Iag 10y TTopIND prs |

aanoig
4 9z°1 r4 oN aN £9°0 ,0¢ ,09 *BAY xaqey ‘U] o 0%¢ @anoy
YlioN "TH §0°Q - 393115 Yiinog
(ON a0 8aa) NLOIM HIOIM {sbueyo yowa 31T L1eA Syaptm 71)
aue] |pbeayy | paysanbay I1 | -8 | samin TINIUNS N/ LITHIS A0 TN
*oir)| aueq saue] QILTATHONE | HIONIT QivH ok HOoUa
v10), ONINUYL /3
{ o«wmw mmuaa_ YIINIONT SAVMHOTI 30 *JJET AS OANDTHD ( ¥86179 938d) NMOL UG AIID AHL Xd QALIIRANS
921 aRL5IN0IE ATVATIN ZRYT NYNSIXTEAY TVIOL
NOL1ATaq
€9'0  UZLSINDTN FOVATIR SNITHALINAD "EREDMNIINE TYI0L 1830803135 30430,
NOI LFT30 Jo uoTEH231Xg Liowyxd IT 23°2TpUL
ox0Qsaliey ALTIVAIDINGH UOTI2T20 TO UOTITPPY JT SIPDITPUI  LTLION
INIWAHANY 6461 “VINIDYIA 30
da03 M, JCXEPLIXEE pue LP-L"£f SHOLIDAS
HIANN 006°¢ 40 SSAOXT NI SNOIIVINAOd HITM
T Ho 1 abeg SHMDL ONV SATITD 8503 JEOiNBDE IR, X Mey ey (2a-1-1 ~A®H)
o paneg SHOISHALXA ANVHINd OJafNOYIATA0/ 0NNy . Jaf 103




Form U-| ADD1TIONS / DIDIXDRORS IO DOEARRY K EXTENR T QNS S HEET L u
{(Rev. 7-1-B2} MmArs "OTHER STREETS" FOR CITIES AND TCHNS Page _3 4f 3
WITH POPULATIONS IN EXCESS OF 3,500 UNDER :

SECTIONS 30udewd and 33.1-43 OF THE CODR

OF VIRGINIA, 1979 AMENDMENT

NOTE: Indicate if Addition or Deletion MUNICIPALITY Waynesbaro
Indicata if pPrimary Extension or .
"Other Streets"” TOTAL ADDITIONAL CENTERLINE MILEAGE REQUESTED ~2:00, /, 97
TOTAL ADDETIOMAL LANE MILEAGE REQUESTED 3791 3.9¢

5 andé
SUDMITED WY THE CITY OR TOWN {(Date bm_.mmm- ) CHECKLD BY DLPY, OF NIGHUWAYS ENGINEELR {(Date 1984 )

c/L PARKING Tota
FROM o HARD LENGTH PROHIBITED Lanes Lane tic,
NAME OF STREEY RAd SURFACE miees | mr. | L. Reguested | idileagsy] Lane
{if widths vary list each change) WIDTH Wi {Yed or No} J
Essax Avenue Second 5t. - 250' N.E, 100’ 35! 0.05 |ho No 2 g.10 2
Fifteenth St. Maple Avenue - Pine Avenue &0’ o' 0.07 |No No 2 0.14 2
N. Elligson Cr. Park Road — Mulberry Street &0’ ! 0.10 {[Ho o 2 0.2% 2
Grayson Avenue Ash Street - §50' Northeast 70" 30" 0.12 ]no No 2 0.24 2
Bayard Avenue Fifth Street - 365' Southwest 50’ 30! 0.07 [No Ho 2 0.14 2
140" Wagt of Fir Street .
Spruce Street | 706' West of Fir Street 60" 3¢’ 0.11 [né  INo 2 0.22 2
Hopeman Parkway
Industry Road 1162" North of Hopeman Pkwy. 60" 10’ 0.22 {No No 2 0.44 2
—Illllllll et —
[}
\:.ok ricra | oS 2,30 [“m

SIGHED

See Reverse Side - Guidelines for Detarmining Lane Mileage E..w.ﬁ_u:wnw. VDUET ENGINEER




“A3TrIqID) abro gue BUTUTWINOY 10T SIUTTOPTNG — SPTS OsIDAD 39
NAERTONT LSHAA ITYIqIbita T T Tt 30g 7 TTopTND PT TADY ANS

aaNurs
[ 21°'0 (4 ON ON 800 19¢ 109 BNUIAY UIPUT’] JO ISIN , Z00T 192135 31PN1g
SNUAAY USIDLTT JO 1834 9.6
z B0 0 A oN oN Y0 O ,0¢ Lz YiaoN ,SE7 - @2nuaAy adqejg aue] L11aqmeIlg
< €070 Z ON aN 1070 1 9€ 09 isey Gk - Q%L 2In0Y ‘3AY yeopuvuayg
1 £0°0 1 oH ON €00 121 1834 19T - Q% awny SueT uang
. 199118 puedag
z 0z'0 [/ 83} 53) 0T°0 |.2%-0€ 159 ‘oay easn2ny ~ pyg ajnoy 399235 puodag
A 200 F4 oN anN . £EG'D 0 209 ised , 591 - O%E @3ney INUBAY UOMIBH
z 90°0 z ON ON 00 D¢ .08 3589 ,001 - Q% 2Inoy BNUIAY ID0BJ
A 0D Z oR ON | z0"0 «0F 09 "N IR T0°0-°3S 6, JO YIAON| ONnuaAy Idzamuo)
4 800 4 OoN ON g+ 81 .0 56 YJaon ,LZT ~ 98115 prodag nuaa
z %00 A oN oN z0'0 ,9¢ 62 INUIAY IDINMOY -~ (b a3noy 923138 .4,
(oN 20 531) AIOIM [[Afapq ] (abueyd yoee 3B} LIva EapTm JT1)
seq |pBeeTy | paysanbay 21 ) 9 | sTm IINIAUNS n/u LATULS JO AN
roi ]| aueq sauveq CILIBIHONY | HLONAT | o Ho¥A
0], ONIYUVA /0
( ¥861 o10Q) UAINTONT SAVMHDINH A0 *IJ3d A AANIEND | Y8617 230a) NMOL, uO AJID INI A a3 LLIWENS
9 pue ¢
£ I3oys 20§ GILSANTAY FOVITIN INVT TVROILICAY THIOL
3 EETTEET A2LSANDTY AOVITIH ANITHALRAD TVNOILIQay TVIOL =538213§ a0,
0 uotsuesky Arewrag 3t pyedfpuUI
010qsauiey ALITYIIDINOW UOYTIB19Q X0 _UDTITPPY JT.9IRWDTPUL. IALON
JNIWANTHY €461 '¥INIDEIA 40
HJ0J FliL 40 Eb~L"Ef PUR IPHEXER SNOILDAS
. YIGNN DOS'E JO SSIIXT NI SNOTIVINAOD HLIM
€ Jp T obeg SNMOL GNY S3ILID HO3 ,S1TTULS YTHIO. BSFARYE {(Z8-1-L ~Asy)
- TS oNoPoRaOReCRaTRT e ol T XA% AN/ SHOTLTAOY miong




SHEET *c.ul

Form U-1 ADDITIONS /DESEVTORAXTRXRRAUMARY XEY RN TONY .
{Rav, 7-1-B2} MEYHR "OTHER STREETS" FOR CITIES AND TOWNS Page .lml Om,lul
WITI! POPULATIONS IN EXCESS OF 3,500 UNDER
SECTIONS BR3AEAX and 33.1-43 OF THE CODE
OF VIRGINIA, 1979 AMENDMENT
NOTE: Indicate 1f Addition or Deletion MUNICIPALITY Haynesboro
Indicate if Primary Extension or
“Other Streots® TOTAL ADDITIONAL CENTERLINE MILEAGE REGUESTED See Sheet 3
TOTAL ADDITIONAL LANE MILEAGE REQUESTED See Sheet 1
5 and 6
SUBMITTED BY THE CITY OR TOWN ({Date 471984 ) CHECKED BY DEPT. OF IIIGHWAYS ENGINEER {Date 1984 )
c/L PARKING _ﬁo_nm_
FROM T0 HARD LENGTH PROHIBITED Lanes Lane o
HAME OF STREET R/ | survace | wInes | RY. | LT Requested | itileagd| Lan.
(if widths vary list each change) WIBTI WIDT (Yes or hNo)
Third Street Route 340 - 188" East 50* 30! 0.04 Ko Na 2 D.08 2
South
Winchester Ave. | Tenth Street = 400" South 50’ kI 0.08 No Na 2 0.16 2
"B" Street Ivanhoe Avenue - Jackson Avenue 60" 36! 0.08 No No 2 0.16 E 2
Second Street Jackson Avenue - Kirby Avenue 50! 30’ 0.09 Ko No 2 0.18 2
Kirby Avenue Second St. - "A" Street 50°* o' 0.05 No No 2 0.10 2
Hollins Road Chatham Road - 250" North 60" ! 0.05 No No 2 0.10 2
Magnolia Ave, Thirteenth St.~Fourteenth St. 60" ! 0.10 No Ho 2 0.20 2
Bridge Avenue Fairfax Avenue - Scuth River | 7 3Q' 0.15 No No 2 0.30 2
Second Street South River - Augusta Avenue 70! 30 0.13 Mo No 2 D.26 :
Linden- Avenue Thirteenth St. - Fourteenth SEL. 60' 30° 0.10 No No 2 0.20 2
SIGNED

Sce Hevgrse Side - Guidelines for Ucetermining Lane Mileage Bligibilivy.

c_uzm.q. ENGINEER




~ArrTTrb obro aup] HBUTUTHIDIAG 20] SJIUTiap[ng - APTS ISIDAD] 205
WTANION JANGA 1T7TATbrTa ebratyw ouey huruy (1 20] Baur{ap[ng - AT

qINDIs
z rA o || T wuwo~u1ruwuuuL 910 InuBAY Yaeg - 199138 Yyjual *pPATE U4yl
z 9z°'0 FA paso1o-+3102218] €1°0D pageas1nog juodng - 199315 Yjuay anuasy yieg
4 o1°'0 £ (uorieprrdng)} <co'pD u:ma:ﬂ 3JU3I0[J — INUIAY mcmu‘ 1331315 Y2010
[4 0Z°0 z (uot3epridng) o170 sen BIS5 - 393138 YI6T .rbﬁ 19353 OUIN"F
T F 4 Al A mamoAU|ruouuu@ 1n'o 98prag a9ATy yano§ pro-sunuRsy Xeyiteig] anusay a8prig
A %1-0 z paso[D-f192215f . £0°Q snuaay Yosay - anuaay uuxumz_ 322135 J20Y4S
[1 80°0 Z pacaipD--1891315 %0°0 193135 TeI3pd4 - IS :auz_ 123135 1TTH
< R0°0 4 baso1)-1-19a1] %0'0 88y ,0€2 399135 suuaauJ 193338 o1yYp
|4 %0°0 [4 uvncaon,uuuuum_ 0o *Pd adoH naN 30 JsEayIN0g *IH SEO*
*py adoy meN Fo JsERUINOS “IH (L0° 129235 01RO
[4 g0 a FA hasoN-1-19911% 00 182135 OTUD - uamuuw proagl 3sa11g yoanyy
{CN IO sex] HIAIM ILT0IH (abueys yses 3517 £IeA SUIPTA IT)
suey (PEeatyl | paysanbay ‘1] 4 | saTIN AIVSENS N8 ITARLE A0 AHUK
"o ouel goue] QIALIUTHOUA HiONAT quvi 0L Houg
230, ONINava /2

(— TH6T ojeq) uFANIONT SAVAIIOIN JO ‘1430 AU aaNoan | YB61/¥ a3ua) NMOL HO ALID 9wl A€ QILLIWENS

9 pue g
7 J93Ys @9g 031SEN0AE IOVTIIH BNV IROTEXERAY V10N
SNOYTLITAT
I 133Yg asg Q3a152nd3Y AVATIH ANITHAINGD mwseiagdey V1oL wE188135 A0,
SNOIL1dda 20 uoTsUeIXE AXeWTIg JT ©1edTpUl
oioqsaufey ALTTEAIIINNN woTIoTed X2 UCTITPPY JF O3=07pul  fILION
INSHANANY 6L6L *YINIOUIA 40
00D AHL 40 gV-1TEL PUR FERRREE SHOLLYAS
YACHA 005°€ 20 SSIAIKT NI SHOILIVINGOd SILIM
z. 1 #b®d SNMQL ONY SEELID HOJ ,SL1IT4LS ¥AHLO, WoAunE {Za-1=-L "naay)

L4 FHNS uagg%uﬁ GlaSHOTIATAA/ SO Ty Tt . T oming



Form U-{ AOPILICHE/DELETIONS TO RRIMARY: ENBENIIONIN
[{Rev, 7-1-B2} RHTYOR “OTHER STREETS" FOR CITIES AND TOWNS
W1TH POPULATIONS IN EXCESS OF 3,500 UNDER
SECTIONS RBudxdt and 33.1-43 OF THE CODE

OF VIRGINIA, 1979 AMENDMENT

SHEET R 7

Paga 2 of| -2

NOTE; Indicate if Addition or Deletion MUNICIPALITY Waynesboro
Indicate if Primary Extension or DELETIONS .
Yother Streets™ TOTAL KBMEXENRAE CENTERLINE MILEAGE REQUESTED 0.82
DELETTIONS
TOTAL ANATRENEXN LANE MILEAGE REQUESTED 1.64
: 5 and &
SUBMITTED BPY THE CITY OR TOWN {Date 4/1984 ) CHECKED BY .DEPT. OF HIGIWAYS ENGINEER (Date 1984 }
c/L * BARK IHG Tok:
FROM 10 IHARD LENGTH EROUIBITED Lanas Lana o,
HAME OF STREET ) RN SURFACE MILES | RT. _ LT. Requested [ lileagd] Lai
(if widths vary list each change} wipTi wiDTi {Yes or No)
960' South of Main Street
Bayard Avenue .
¥ " 1293* South of Main Street 0.06 ptreet-}-Closed 2 0.12
SIGNED
See Reverse Side = Guidelines for Determining Lane Mileage Bligibility. VDHET ENGINEER




9/20/84
Moved by Mr. Brydges, seconded by Dr. Forrester, that

WHEREAS, Route 60 In the City of Newport News has been altered
and reconstructed as shown on plans for Project 356, DW-2 and

WHEREAS, one section of the old road is no longer necessary as
a publi¢c road, the new road serving the same citizens as the old;

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-148
of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0.05 mile of old Tocation
of Route 80 shown in blye and designated as Section 1 on the plat dated
August 17, 1984, Project 356, DW-2, be abandoned as a part of the State
Highway System.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Brydges, seconded by Dr. Forrester, that

WHEREAS, Route 61 fn Tazewell County has been altered and recon-
structed as shown on plans for Project 2392-02; and

WHEREAS, four sections of the old road are no longer necessary as
a public road, the new rpad serving the same citizens as the old, and
one section of the old road 1s no longer necessary for purposes of the
State Highway System;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-148
of the Code of ¥irginia of 1950, as amended, 0.31 mile of the old
Tocation of Route 61, shown 1n blue and designated as Sections 1, 2, 4,
and 5 on the plat dated January 12, 1984, Project 2392-02 be abandoned
45 & part of the State Highway System;

B8E IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Sectfon 33.1-144 of the
Code of ¥irginia of 1950, as amended, 0.05 mile of the old location of
Route 61 shown in yellow and designated as Section 3 on the plat and
project referred to hereinabove, be discontinued as a part of the
State Highway System.

Motjon carried.



9/20/84

Moved by Mr. Brydges, seconded by Dr. Forrester, that

WHEREAS, by proper resolutions, the Boards of Supervisors of
Caroline, Prince Will1am, Southampton and Warren Countfes have requested
that certain roads which no longer serve as a public necessity be dis-
continued as parts of the Secondary System of Highways;

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-150

of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, the following roads be dis-
continued as parts of the Secondary System of Highways, effective this

date:
Caroline County

Prince William
County

Southampton
County

Warren County

Motion carried.

Sections #3 and 5 of the old location, 0.16 M.
Route 600 from end of Section 2 to

Station 224460 and from end of Section

4 to Station 276460, Project 0600-016-

141 - c"suz .

Section #1 of ald location Route 642, 0.13 M.
Smoketown Road, from Gideon Drive,

0.13 Mi. North Station 106+00 to

Station 113405, Project 0095-076-112, C-503

Section #2 of old location Route 784, 0.07 M1,
Bale Boulevard, from the Southbound

access ramp to 1+95, from 0.07 M{.

northeast Statfon 18+00 to Station

%1;32 (Route 784), Project 0095-076-112,

Section #1 of old location, Route E11, 0.08 Mi.
from end of bridge (Blackwater River)

to Station 144470, Project 0611-087~

172, H=-501.

Section #3 of 0ld location, Route 842, 0.03 M.
from Int. of new location to 0D.03 Mi.

north on old location, Project 0842-093-

133, N-501,



9/20/84

Motion was made by Mr. Humphreys. seconded by Mr, Davidson,
that the Commission approve the Commission's response dated
September 4, 1984 to the JLARC Staff Report, "Equity of the Current
P:o:islons for Allocating Highway and Transportation Funds in ¥ir-
ginia.

Motion carried,
Moved by Mr. Smith, seconded by Mr. Brydges, that

WHEREAS, the 1984 Session of the ¥irginia General Assembly
amended the Administrative Process Act, and required state agencies
to develop guidelines for ebtaining public participation in the
enactment of regulations under the purview of the Act; and

WHEREAS, the Highway and Transportation Commission on Jume 21,
1984, authorized the staff of the Department of Highways and Trans-
pertation to proceed with development of proposed public participa-
tion guidelines and to hold a public hearing on said guidelines, and
designated Mr, J. T. Warren, Director of Administration, as its
authorized representative to receive public comment; and

WHEREAS, the.guide11nes were prepared and were made avaflable
for public review at Teast 60 days prior to the public hearing; and

WHEREAS, the public hearing was announced as required and was
conducted in Richmond on September 5, 1984; and

WHEREAS, comments received have been considered and have been
ingorporated in the guideiines;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Highway and Transportation
Commission approves the public participation guidelines as presented at
{ts meeting on September 20, 1984, to become effective November 1, 1984.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Humphreys, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Section 128 of Title
23 - Highways, United States Code, and FHPM.7-7-5, a Location and Design
Public Hearing was held 1n the Hethwood Community Club House, Blacksburg,
Virginia, on June 14, 1984, at 7:30 p.m., for the purpose of considering
the proposed location and major design features of Prices Fork Road from
the West Corporate Limits of Blacksbyrg to 0.22 mile west of the inter-
section of the Route 460 Bypass in the Town of Blacksburg, State Project

U000-150-103, C-501, C-502; Federal Project M-5150(101), and



9/20/84

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all those present
were given a full opportunity to express their opfnions and recommen-
dations for or against the proposed project as presented, and their
statements being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic, soclal and environmental effects of the
proposed project have been examined and given proper consideration,
and this evidence, along with all other, has been carefully reviewed,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the locatfon and major design
features of this project be approved in accordance with the plan as
proposed and presented at the said Location and Desfgn Public Hearing

by the Department's Engineers,
Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Bacon, seconded by Dr. Forrester, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Section 128 of
Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and FHPM 7-7-5, a location and
Design Public Hearing was held in the. Bedford Municipal Building, Bedford,
Virginia on May 23, 1984, at 1:30 p.m., for the purpose of . considering
the proposed Tocation and major design features of Secondary Route 680
in Bedford County, for a box culvert and approaches at Fiddler's Creek,
State Project 0680-009-183, M-501, D-628; Federal Project BR-S05-009( ),
and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all those present
were given a full opportunity to express their opinions and recommenda-
tions for or against the proposed project as presented, and thefr state-
ments befng duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and enviramental effects of the proposed
project have been examined and given proper consideration, and this evidence,
along with all other, has been carefully reviewed,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and major design
features of this project be approved 1n accordance with the plan as E;oposed
and presented at the sald tocation and Desfgn Public Hearing by the Depart-

ment's Englneers,

Motfon carried.



9/20/84
Moved by Mr. Bacon, seconded by Mr. Davidson, that

WHEREAS, Section 33,1-221. of the Code of Virginia provides a
fund to "... be expended by the Highway and Transportation Commission
for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or improving access
roads within counties, cities and towns to {ndustrial sites on which
manufacturing, processing or other establishments will be built under
firm contnﬁct gr are already constructed and to publfcly owned air-
ports ...." an

WHEREAS, the Tazewell County Board of Supervisors has, by resolu-
tion, requested industrial access funds to serve Bluefield Manufac-
turing, Incorporated with the Bluefield Industrial Park near Blue-
fleld, Virginia, estimated to cost $450,000; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this regquest falls within the intent
of Section 33.1-221 and has compiled with the provisions of the High-
way and Transportation Commission's policy on the use of industrial
access funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $45,000 of Industrial Access
Funds be allocated to provide adequate access to the propesed facility
of Bluefield Manufacturing, Incorporated off Route 818 in Tazewell
County, Project 0827-092-257, M-501, contingent upon 1) Tazewell County
guaranteeing a clear 50-foot right of way and the necessary drainage
and slope easements at no cost to the Industrial Access Fund: 2) satis-
factory evidence that a manufacturing facility (the capital outlay of
which exceeds $450,000) will be erected and operated; and 3) any cost
to provide access greater than $45,000 being berne by other than the
Industrial Access Fund,

Motion carried.



September 20, 1984

Moved by My, Brydges, seconded by Mr. Bacon,

that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 460, State Highway
Project 0460-013-101, €¢~503, the Commonwealth acgquired certain
lands from Alice Cline Matney and Albert Matney by deed dated
August 10, 1962, recorded in Deed Book 153, Page 308 in the
Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Buchanan County:
and

WHEREAS, by the aforesaid deecd, the plans indicated that
Lots 8, 9 and 10 were to be 100 feet in depth and all the conveyances
were for a depth of only 80 feet; ané

WHEREAS, in order for the adjacent landowner of record
te clear the cloud on his title, he has requested that the
Commonwealth guitclaim its interest in and to the 20 foot by
130 foot strip of land on the back of Lots B, 9 and 10 to him;
and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportation Commissioner
has certified in writing that the land containing approximately
0.068 acre, more or less, and lying west of and adjacent to
the west revised proposed right of way line (B-28-84) of Route
46Q, from a point approximately 55 feat right of approximate
Station 435+68 (EBL centerline Route 460) to a point approximately
52 feet right of approximate Station 136+DC {EBL centerline
Route 460} does not constitute a section of the public road
and is deemed by him no longer necessary for the uses of the
State Highway System.

NOW, THEREFCRE, the convevance of the said lands, so
certified, in accordance with the provisions of Section 33.1-149
of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, is approved and
the State Highway and Transportation Commissioner is hereby
authorized to execute in the name of the Commorwealth a gquitclaim
deed, conveying same to the adjoining landowner of record for
a consideration satisfactory to the State Right of Way Engineer,
subject to such restrictions as may be deemed reguisite.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Brydges, seconded by Mr. Bacon,

that



September 20, 1984

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 6, State Highway Project
0006-032-202, AR-202, now Project 0006-032-102, RW-202, the
Commonwealth acquired certain lands which lie cutside the normal
right of way limits from E. N. Paschall and Katherine Paschall
by instrument dated Auqust 30, 1966, case for which has been
concluded, recorded in Deed Boock 69, Page 231 in the 0ffice
of the Clerk of the Qircuit Court of Fluvanna County; and

WHEREAS, under gaid Project, Route 6 was relocated in
a southern direction and the new location serves the same citizens
as before, whirch new location has been approved by the State
Highway and Transportation Commissicner; and

WHEREAS, the old location of Route 6, north of the new
location opposite Station 521450 northeast 0.14 mile, to the
new connection oppesite Station 529400, was abandoned by the
State Highway and Transportation Commission on October 28,
1971; and

WHEREAS, the adjacent landowner of record has reguested
that the excess right of way lying between the north proposed
right of way line aof Route & and the north normal right of
way limits of Route £ be conveyed t¢ him in order that he may
further enhance the adjoining property; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportation Commissioner
has certified in writing that the land lying north of and adjacent
ta the north normal right of way limits of Route 6, from a
point approximately 55 feet left of approximate Station 521450
{Route 6 centerline) to a point approximately 55 feet left
of approximate Station 52B+90 (Route & centerline), containing
0.60 acre, more or less, does not constitute a section of the
public road and is deemed by him no longer necessary for the
uses of the State Highway System.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions of
Section 33.1-14% of the Code of Virginia {(1950), as amended,
the conveyance of the land, s¢ certified, is approved and the
State Highway and Transportation Commissioner is hereby auvthorized
to execute a deed, without warranty, conveying same to the
adjacent landowner of record for a consideration satisfactory
to the State Right of Way Engineer, subject to such restrictions
and conditions as may be deemed reguisite.

Motion carried.



September 20, 1984

Moved by Mr. Brydges, seconded by Mr. Bacon,
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 720, State Highway
Project 07120-007-158, C-501, the Commonwealth acquired certain
lands from E. N. Cox and Mary 5. Cox by instrument dated May
1, 1973, recorded in Deed Book 605, Page 112, case for which
has been concluded, in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit
Court of Augusta County; and

WHEREAS, under Project 0720-007-158, C-50l1, a porticn
of Route 720 was relocated in a eastern direction, and the
new location serves the same citizens ae the old location and
has been approved by the State Highway and Transportation Commissioner;
and

WHEREAS, at the regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors
of Augusta County held on the 9th day of October, 1974, a resolution
was passed abandoning as a public road the old section of Route
720 from Station 126400 to Station 134450, which action was
effective November 21, 1974; and

WHEREAS, the adjoining landowners have requested that
the Commonwealth convey to them the excess land lying between
the west proposed right of way line of Route 720 and the west
normal right of way limits of present Route 720, in order that
they may more fully develop their land; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportation Commissioner
has certified in writing that the lands lying between the west
propogsed right of way line of Route 720 and the west normal
right of way limits of present Route 720, from a point approximately
30 feet right of approximate Station 127450 (Route 720 centerline)
to a point approximately 40 feet right of approximate Station
130450 (Route 720 centerline), containing 0.26 acre, more or
less, does not constitute a section of the public road and
is deemed by him no longer necessary for the uses of the secondary
system of State Highways.

NOW, THEREFORE, the conveyance of the said lands, so
certified, in accordance with the provisions of Section 33.1-154
of the Ccde of Virginia (1950), as amended, is approved and
the State Highway and Transportation Commissioner is hereby
authcorized to execute in the name of the Commonwealth deeds,
without warranty, conveying same to the adjeining landowners
of record for congiderations satisfactory to the State Right



September 20, 1984

of Way Engineer and subject to such restrictions as may be
deemed requisite.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Brydges, seconded by Mr. Baconm,

that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route '16 (formerly Route
92), State Highway Project 1158-3A, the Commonwealth acquired
certain lands from W. G. Robbing and Virginia Pugh Robbins
by deeds dated March 4, 1940, recorded in Deed Book 78, Pages
223 and 22% in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court
of Grayson County; and

WHEREAS, under Preoject 5638-01-02, Route 16 was relocated
in a northern direction and serves the same citizens as the
old loecation: and

WHEREAS, at the regular meeting of the State Highway
and Transportation Commission held on the 19th day of July,
1984, a resolution was passed abandoning as a public road a
section of old Route 16; and

WHEREAS, the adjcining landowner has requested that the
Commonwealth convey to her the excess land lying south of and
adjacent to the south normal right of way limits of Route 16
in order that she may more fully develop her property; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportation Commissioner
has certified in writing that the land containing 0.23 acre,
more or less, and lying south of and adjacent to the south
normal right of way limits of Route 16, from a point approximately
40 feet opposite approximate Station 774458 {centerline Route
16} to a peint approximately 30 feet opposite approximate Station
777440 {centerline Route 16) does not constitute a section
of the public road and is deemed by him no longer necessary
for the uses of the State Highway Sy#tem.

NCW, THEREFCRE, the conveyance of the said lands in accordance
with the provisions of Section 33.1-149 of the Code of Virginia
{1950}, as amended, is approved and the State Highway and Transportation
Commissioner is hereby authorized to execute in the name of
the Commonwealth a deed conveying same to the adjoining landowner
for a consideration acceptable to the State Right of.wWay Engineer,
and subject te such restrictions as may be deemed requisite.

Motion carried.



September 20, 1584

Moved by Mr, Brydges, seconded by Mr. Bacon,

that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth is the apparent owner of a
portion of Route 662 in Henry County; and

WHEREAS, under Project 0662-044-184, C-501, a secticn
of Route 662 was relocated and the new location serves the
same citizens as the old location; and

WHEREAS, the adjacent landowner, Mr. Milford A. Weaver
has requested that a porticn of old Route €62 roadbed be conveyed
to him in exchange for lands needed for relocated Route 662;
and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportation Commissioner
has certified in writing that the land containing approximately
0.10 acre, more or less, and comprising a former section of
Route €62 lying northeast of and adjacent to the northeast
normal right of way limits of Relocated Route 662, from a point
approximately 27 feet opposite approximate Station 11450 ([existing
Route 662 connection centerline) to a point approximately 35
feet opposite approximate Station 108+05 {Route 662 centerline),
does nct constitute a section of the public ¥cad and is deemad
by him no longer necessary for the uses of the secondary system
of State Highways.

NOW, THEREFORE, the conveyance of the said land, in accordance
with the provisions of Section 33.1-154 of the Code of Virginia
{1950), as amended, is approved and the State Highway and Transportatien
Commigsioner is hereby authorized to execute in the name of
the Commonwealth a deed of guitclaim conveying same to the
adjacent landowner of record in exchange for lands needed for
Relocated Route 662, subject to such restrictions as may be
deemed requisite, pending the abandonment of old Route 662.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Brydges, seconded by Mr. Bacon,

that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 10, State Highway Project
0010-046-104, RW-201, the Commonwealth acguired certain lands
from Angus I. Hines, Incorporated by instrument dated October
3, 1977, recorded in Deed Book 249, Page 33, case for which
has been concluded; and from Richard L. Andrews, et al, by



September 20, 1984

ipstrument dated June ll, 1974, recorded in Deed Book 226,

Page 186, case for which has been concluded. These instruments
are recorded in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court

of Isle of Wight County; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth is the apparent owner of old
Route 600 in Isle of Wight County; and

WHEREAS, Route 600 was rslocated in a northern direction
under Project 0010-046-104, RW-20l1; and

WHEREAS, the new location serves the same citizens as
the old location and was abandoned by the State Highway and
Transportation Commission on January 5, 1979; and’

WHEREAS, the adjacent landowners have reguested that
the Commonwealth convey portions of the former roadway, and
excess lands, 50 acquired, in order to further develop the
adjacent properties; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportation Commission
has certified in writing that the parcel of land cantaining
0.45 acre, more or less, and lying in the southeast quadrant
of the intersection of Route 10 and Route 600, from a point
approximately 30 feet opposite approximate Station 14400 {centerline
Route &00) to a point approximately 50 feet opposite approximate
Station 2082440 (centerline Route 10) does not constitute a
section of the public road and is deeamed by him no longer necessary
for the uses ¢of the State Highway System.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions of
Section 33.1-149 of the Code of Virginia {1950), acs amended,
the conveyance of the said lands, so certified, is approved
and the State Highway and Transportation Commissioner is hereby
authorized to execute in the name of the Commonwealth guitclaim
deeds conveying same to the adjacent landowners of record for
considerations satisfactory to the State Right of Way Engineer,
and gsubject to guch restrictions as may be deemed requisite,

Motion carried.



9/20/84
Moved by Mr. Bacon, seconded by Dr. Forrester, that’

WHEREAS, Dean Currin was a highly respected and active county
citizen during his lifetime in Smyth County; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Superviscors for Smyth County did adopt a
resotution by which this Commission was petitioned and requested to
designate the bridge on Route 6395 over the Slemp Creek in the area of
Sugar Grove be named in honor of Dean Currin: and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of this Commission to honor this ex-
cgptiona1 citizen, who died on March 11, 1971.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Virginia Highway and
Transportation Commission, 1n accordance with the authority entrusted
under Section 33.1-250 of the Code of Virginia, does hereby declare
that the bridge on Route 695 over the Slemp Creek, in the area of
Sugar Grove in Smyth County, be named the Dean Currin Bridge, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that appropriate markers, as directed by
the Department's Engineers, shall be placed calling attention to its
designation.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Brydges, seconded by Mr. Quicke, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department Policy, a firm proposal
has been received from the consulting firms of Hardesty and Hanover -
T. Y. Lin International, a joint venture, for Stage II {Contract plans,
specifications and estimates) for design of one new bridge and the
widening of two existing bridges. This work is identified as:

Route I-264 Project 0264-122-104, PE-101

B64% - New Parallel Berkley Bridge

8650 - Widen and rehabilitate existing Berkley Bridge
B651 - Widen ramp structure over East Main Street

WHEREAS, we do not have the organization 1n the Bridge Division
necessary to prepare these plans without serfously jeopardizing other
scheduled work that is just as important as this project, and



9/20/84

WHEREAS, compensation for the agreed upon services s on the basis
of a Lump Sum Fee; and

WHEREAS, careful consideration has been made of the reguired
services and just compensation for some as established and set forth in
the Memorandum of Agreement,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commission authorize the
execution of a Memorandum of Agreement with Hardesty & Hanover - T, Y,
Lin International, a joint venture, for a Lump Sum Fee of $1,930,527.00.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mrs. Kincheloe, seconded by Mr. Bacon, that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with Department Policy, a firm proposal
has been received from the consulting firm of Deleuw Cather and Company,
Fairfax, Virginia, for the preparation of a complete environmental study
on McIntire Road from Preston Avenue 1n the City of Charlottesville to
Rio Road (Route 631) in Albemarle County. This work is identified as:

McIntire Road; Project UD0O0-104-102, PE-101; 0631-002-128, C-502

WHEREAS, the highly specialized nature of the enviruﬁmentaI work
and the scheduied time for completing this type of envirenmental study
required augmentation.of the Department's environmental staff; and

WHEREAS, careful consideration has been made of these required
services and just compensation for same as established and set forth
in the MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commission authorize
the execution of an AGREEMENT with Deleuw Cather and Company which
establishes a maximum total compensation not to exceed $412,000, which
includes a net fee of $38,836.

Moticn carried.

Moved by Mr. Humphraeys, seconded by Dr. Forrester, that

WHEREAS, the King George County Board of Supervisors has requested
the assignment of street names to two segments of Primary Route 206; and



9/20/84

WHEREAS, emergency services and the delivery of United States
mail to communities served by Route 206 would be expedited by the
designation of street names;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the State Highway and
Transportation Commissfon hereby declares that the segment of
Route 206 from Route 3 to Route 301 be designated West Dahigren Road,
and the segment of Route 206 from Route 301 to Route 604 be designated
Bah1gren Road; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that appropriate signs shall be provided
by the County of King George and installed by the Virginia Department
of Highways and Transportation.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Smith, seconded by Mr, Quicke, that the Conmission
approve a work order for $3,597,082.57 with Sperry Systems Management
to complete the traffic signal system {n Arlington County {Project
uoco-000-112, €-501).

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Smith, seconded by Mrs. Kincheloe, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with ‘provisions of Section 33.1-12 of the
Code of Virginia, the State Highway and Transportation Commission may
make rules and regulations from time to time not in conflict with the
laws of this State for the protection -of and concerning traffic on and
the use gf systems of State highways and to add to, amend or repeal the
same; an

WHEREAS, the State of Maryland will initiate a truck restriction
on the Capital Beltway in December, 1984 from Route 97 {Georgia Avenue)
to the Woodrow Wilson Bridge to restrict trucks from the lane adjacent
te the medfan in each direction; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Highways and Transportation has con-
ducted a comprehensive assessment of a truck restriction for the Vir-
ginia segment of the Capital Beltway which identified no significant
adverse impact on safety or operational efficiency;



9/20/84

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that effective December 1, 1984,
trucks shall be restricted from the lane adjacent to the median in each
direction on the Route 95 section of the Capital Beltway between the
Route 95/395/495 interchange and the three-lane section just west of
the Woodrow Wilson Bridge, in accordance with the Section 33.1-12, and
defining heavy-duty trucks as twe-axle, six tires (four tires on rear
axle) or larger, excluding recreational vehicles; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that appropriate signs be erected and the
restriction monitored for a period of 12 months, subsequent to which a
final report detaiiing the impact and effectiveness of such restriction
be presented to the Commission far further assessment.

Motion did not carry; Messrs. King, Bacon, Humphreys, Brydges,
and Quicke voting no. :

A motion was made by Mrs. Kincheloe, seconded by Mr. Brydges, that it
is the Commission's recommendation that information regarding length, size,
and number of axles of trucks invoived in accidents be included on the
official Department of Motor Vehicles' report form.

Motion carried,
Moved by Mr. Smith, seconded by Mr. Bacon, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Section 33.1-12
of the Code of Virginia, the State Highway and Transportation Commis-
sion may make rules and regulations, from time ta time not in conflict
with the laws of this State, for the protection of and covering traffic
on and the use of systems of State highways and to add to, amend or
repeal the same; and

WHEREAS, on January 5, 1977, the United States Secratary of Trans-
portation stipulated as one of several conditions required for approval
of Route 1-66 between Route I-495 and the District of Columbia that
heavy-duty trucks (two axled, six-tired or larger) be excluded from
the facility at all times; and

WHEREAS, on January 13, 1977, the Governor of the Commonwealth
accepted the required conditions; and

WHEREAS, signs prohibiting trucks are in place along this roadway;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that in accordance with the autho-
rity granted under the provisions of Section 33.1-12, heavy-duty trucks
(two axled, six-tired or larger) are prohibited from using that section
of Route I-66 between Route I-495and the District of Columbia.



9/20/84

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this restriction shall not apply
to recreational vehicles.

Motion carried.

Following presentation by Mr. Wray, on motion of Mr. Smith,
seconded by Mr. Bacon, the Commission concurred in award of an
emergency contract to the low bidder, Shirley Construction Company,
in the amount of $1,180,832, for work on Route 784, Dale City.

Motion carried.

On motion of Mr. Smith, seconded by Mr. Brydges, the operation
budget for the Dulles Toll Road for the period October 1, 1984 to
June 30, 1985, was appraved, as attached.

On motion of Mr. Brydges, seconded by Mr. Bacen, the Norfolk-
Virginia Beach Toll Road Preliminary Budget for Current Expenses,
Organization and Operatfons for Calendar Year 1985, was approved, as
attached, . :

The chairman shared with the Commission a copy of a letter dated
September 11, 1984, from Ray A. Barnhart, Federal Highway Administrator,
responding to Mr. King's letter of August 24, 1984, to Secretary of
Transportation Elizabeth H. Dole wherein the Commission expressed its
opposition to the practice of the Congress and the Department of Trans-
portation to advance federal policies through the threatened cut off of
federal highway entitiements.

As a result of a meeting Mr. Brydges attended with the Virginia
Beach Expressway Study Commissfon, he asked that neise readings be
taken near the collection booths on the Expressway. These readings
will be taken and discussed with Mr. Brydges.

Mr. Brydges expressed the concern of residents in the area re-
garding the grass along the Expressway. It was decided that machine
cuttings will be done more freguently in the future, as necessary.
Also, the Department will laok into the possible use of Bermuda grass
for this location.

Mr. David Grochmal, Assistant City Manager of Virginia Beach,
welcomed the Commission to Virginia Beach.

The next meeting will be held at the Natural Bridge Hotel,
Natural Bridge, Virginia, on October 24,



BO.1 Pagoq-
1724184

indicate Ore:

1) Admirilgy

hation & Suparvision

) Engingerdng Querheag

3 Gn

eral Bxpense - Other {Speciy)

ARG P R AR TG T O R I I K R

Budget Request For Fiscal YearOct 1, 19_8% 10 Ju

DULLES TOLL ROAD

ne 30, 19_.8.§_,

Northern Va.
Oigtriet, Renlcency, Divisian

. KEY PREVIOUS FISCAL
OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE PUNCH YEARS CURRENTLY ALLOCATION
{1 CODE EXPENDITURES {2} ALLOCATED {3) REQUESTED (4)
A_-PERSONAL SERVICES

1} Salar

792,
7

2] Salargss - New Positions 938,112 X
Sub-Tlatal - Salaries 238,112
3) Hourly Wages 113 40,474
4) Qvertime Waaes _ 114 53.317
51 Other, Pzreonal Sarvices 115
TOTAL - Personal Sarvices 7 1,031,903 i
& - CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
1} Light)Heat, Power, Watsr 21 37,500
2) Travel Expenses _ 122 2.000
3)_Transportation & Moving Expenses 123
4 Communicatian 124 14,250
§) OtheriContractual Services 125 343,751
TOTAL CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 7 397,501
C . SUPPLIES - l
1)_Office|Suppliss _ 131 i 1,500
2} Other Supplies 132 1,400
TOTAL SUPPLIES V 2,900 |
D - EQUIPMENT . REPLACEMENT & ADDITIONS '
1) Office Equipment 141 17,000
2)_Other Equipment 142 12,000
TOTAL EQUIFMENT V/ 23,000
E . CURRENT QHARGES & OBLIGATIONS _ I
1) Rent 151 1,500 B
2] Othar 152
TOTAL CURRE 1,500

ET CHARGES & OSLIGATIONS {ég/ég
QUS CHARGES & CREDITS

e i
NSRS e

_F.- MISCELLAN
1} Purchas;a&Smres Stock 17 18,000
24 Ecuinn‘Lnt Rental 172 15,000
3l Matl.-rials Tasting 173
4) Other | 5% Contingency 174 74,490
/7 1

TOTAL h.'IISCELFANEOUS CHARGES & CREDITS
TOTAL

oI

l

07,490
. U/.480

1,564,254




OPERATIONS BUDGET
DULLES TOLL RQAD
OCTOBER 1, 1984 - JUNE 30, 1985

A-Personal Services (See Attachment 1)

(1 & 2) Ssalaries 938,112

(3} Hourly Wages 40,474

{4) Overtime Wages 53,317

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 1,031,903
H-Contractual Services

(1) Lights, Heat, Power, Water 37,500

The Norfolk-Virginia Beach Expressway budgeted
41,000 for this item in 1984. OQur administration
building is about 25% larger and we must provide
heat, air-conditioning and water-sewer at 12 ramp
locations in addition to the administration

- butlding. The fact that our heat is heat-pump
instead of the oil system at Norfolk-Virginia
Beach has been allowed for. Mr. Farley's
experience in utility costs at the TMS building
was also used to arrive at this figure.

(2) Travel Expenses ' 2,000 '%i /

This item includes any travel by Mr. Dumars or
his staff to other toll facilities or any travel
by members of other toll facilities to the Oulles
Tol] Road to assist in training of employees and
the initial phases of operation.

(4) Communication 14,250

This includes a $1,400 monthly charge for data
Tines from ramp locations to our central computar
as well as a $100 monthiy charge for .3 telephone
lines plus scat service. The source of these
figures is Mr. Cudmore and Mr. Ettare of the
Virginia Department of Telecommunications. This
figure also includes $7,000 for newspaper
advertising for toll road positions.



(5} Other Contractual Services

Automatic Toll Systems Inc.

(Contract Amount See Mr. A. C. Baird)
Maintenance of equipment @ 27,884 per month 250,956

Canopy Cleaning 1,500

This is the figure used from Norfolk-Virginia
Beach 1984 budget.

Janitorial Service 9,000

This figure was generated by Mr. Farley's
direct experience at the TMS building with
the janitorial contract.

Armored Service 30,420

Federal Armored Express contract @ $3,380 a
month as per A. C. Baird.

Bank Services 50,000

Estimated for counting money.

Plumbing Maintenance 1,875

This is a full service maintenance estimate

by American Mechanical Company for repair of
pilumbing at all ramps and barrier 1ocations
plus routire lubrication of grinder pumps, etc.

Other Contractual Services 343,751

TOTAL CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 397,501




C-Supplies
(1) Office Supplies
(receipt paper, forms, computer paper, 1,500
pens, ledgers, etc.)

{(2) Other Supplies

Locking cash trays 1,200 3/ rinde
platform truck 200 y
TOTAL SUPPLIES 2,800

0-Equipment Replacement & Additions
(1) QOffice Equipment 11,000

. B

} Timle
(Typewriter, 4 calculators, 3 file cabinets,
5 desks, 5 desk chairs, 8 office chairs,

2 CRT tabiles, 1 cafeteria table, 8 cafeteria
chairs, 18 stools for booths, 1 safe for
Supervisor's Office, flags, etc.)

(2) Other Equipment

Safety Equipment 2,000 5 + T
(20 first aid kits, 100 cones, 21 fire
extinguishers, flares, 60 orange safety vests)

Purchase of administration building telephone 10,000 ,ooT
system. Purchase of 12 telephones for ramp

toll booth locations installation of telephones,

and installation of tol) equipment data

communication 1ines, (Source Mr. Cudmore &

Mr. Ettare, Virginia Department of Telecommunications)

Dther Equipment Total 12,000

TOTAL EQUIFMENT REPLACEMENT 23,000

E-Current Charggé_gnd Obligations

(1) Rental-ef Xerox Machine 1,500

TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES & OBLIGATIONS 1,500




F-Miscellaneous Charges & Credits

{1) Purchase & Stores Stock 18,000
Uniforms $15,000 Joose / 74
(70 people at $215 each) - ‘

VDHAT Stock $4,000
(Norfolk-Virginia Beach 1984 budget)

(2) Equipment Rental 15,000

EDE Pool Car Rental
{(Van, Car, Wagon, Truck)

(4) 5% Contingency 74,490
TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES & OBLIGATIONS 107,490
GRAND TOTAL 1,564,294

Roadway Maintenance will be performed by Virginia Department of Highways
and Transportation and financed from State Funds,

oy



A-2 Personnel Services

Toll Collector 56 positions 4

Toll Supervisor B 10 positions

Clerk-Typist 1 position
Fiscal Technician 1 position
Asst. Superintendent 1 position

Hourly Toll Collector 4 houriy at $1

Superintendent “A" 1 Superintende
Collectors
Superintendent
Clerk

Fiscal Technic
Assistant Supe
Superintendent

Socjal Security, Retirement, Group L
Health Care Insurance 28.6%
Workmen's Compensation 28.6%

SALARIES TOTAL
75% (October-June) $938,112

Hourly

4 full-time hourly collectors 4/12,644

Attachment 1

6 at $12,644 (entry} 10 at $16,000 (middle
of salary range)
5 at $18,000 (middle

of salary range)

5 at $14,454 (entry)
1 at $11,000 (entry)
1 at $16,000 (middle of salary range)
1 at $22,000 (middle of salary range)
2,644 (entry)

nt at $19,747 (entry)

(need determined using HRPS figure of 1832 productive

hours annually madified to 1905 to a
vacation and sick Teave in Ist year)

Social Security Additive Rate 6.7%

HOURLY TOTAL

75% (October-June) § 40,474

k-4 Qvertime

{using Norfolk-Virginia Beach $35,840
Expressway Overtime
972,641 x .0685

Social Security Additive Rate 6.7%

OVERTIME TOTAL

75% (October-June} $ 53,317

TOTAL ANNUAL SALARIES

75% (October-Juna)  $1,031,903

581,624 + 160,000 = 741,624
72,270 + 90,000 = 162,270
11,000
ian 16,000
rintendent 22,000
19,747
ANNUAL SALARIES = 972,541
ife Insurance 28.6%
278,175
1,250,816
= 50,576
ccount for less
_3,388
53,965
/$522,618 = 6.85%
/Salaries
66,626
4,464
71,090
1,375,871



Attachment 2

One Time Expenses

Communications $ 500

Initial advertising for tol) road employees ($500)

Contractual Services 1,000
$1.000 of travel expense will be one time start-up

cost.

Supplies 1,400

locking cash trays ($1,200)
platform truck ($ 200)

Equipment Replacement & Additicns 21,000

Purchase of Telephone System {3$1C,Q00)
Safety Equipment ($ 1,000)
0ffice Equipment ($10,000)

Miscellaneous Charges & Credits 10,000

Uniforms
$10,000 of the uniform budget figure will be
te stock personnel initialiy.

TOTAL ONE TIME COSTS $33,900




"PRECIMINARY BUDGET FOR CURRENT ZXPENSES
ORGANIZATION AND OPERATIONS
NORFOLK-VIRGINTA BEACH TOLL RQAD
FOR CALENDAR YEAR 1985

GENERAL, ADMINISTRATION

Staff] Salaries $ 60,520.00

Social Security, Retirement,
Group| Life Insurance, Health Care

Insurance, and Workmen's Compensation 18,035.00
¥10% of Tunnels & Toll Facilities
Administrative Budget 22,000.00 ] 100,555.00

CPERATICNS EYXPENSES
Operations Salaries g 15,420.00

Soclal Security, Retirement,
Group|Life Inzurance, Health Care
Insurgnece, and Workmen's Compensaticn 189, 355.00

Federal Armored Express'(Pickup of daily
cellegetions including counting money

from zutomatics) h2,060.00
Professional Services

(Congulting Engineers & Auditors) 27,000.00
Rental ef Automatic Toll Machines
and Gates 162,000.00
Lightg, Heat, Power, Water, Sewer 47,6000.C0
Maintenance of Administration Bullding
and Toll Plaza 1k ,9¢c0.05
ED ang¢ Pool Car Zental £5%,3050.00
Communications L,o000.00
Uniforms %,900.00
Manual Toll Equipment Parts 7,000.00
Parts and Supplies (VDHZT Stock) b,200.00
Tokensd §,000.00
Commuier Ticket Printing 0.20

Miscellaneous:
Copldr Rental, Office Supplles, Forms,
Flag [Replacement, Replace Adding Machine,

ete, 15,000.00 $1,121,975.00
Contirgencies $  64,120.00 $  64,130.00
TOTAL 11,346,650, a0

*Toll Hoad reirburses the Department 100 of the

Tum=2ig and Toll Facilities Adminictrative Budret,

Roaduzy| faintenance will be performed by the Virginiz Departrent of Highwars and
Tronzparration and financed from State Funds, Insuronce premiums will be paid
from Recerve Maintenance Funds.




9/20/84

The meeting was adjourned at 12:30,

Approved:

Attested:

Sacretary C) <:‘J




